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TUYA Inc. (NYSE: TUYA) 

C2Q21 Review: Weak guidance overshadows 
● TUYA reported C2Q21 topline 118% YoY, beat our est. by 11.6%. Non-

GAAP operating loss of US$(26.5mn), larger than our est. of US$(2.5mn). 
GAAP net loss of US$(38.1mn), larger than our est. of US$(16.7mn). 

● TUYA announces weak 3Q21 topline guidance of US$ 83-86mn, flat QoQ, 
and lower than our est. of US$96mn. The weak guidance was due to Amazon 
cracking down on Chinese sellers. 

● We maintain sell rating, lower target price US$11 to reflect the rev. pressure. 

Amazon crackdown on Chinese sellers hurt distribution 

TUYA’s weak 3Q guidance is due to Amazon cracking down on Chinese sellers 
allegedly engaging in improper promotional activities. According to local news, 
Amazon has been closing online stores which violate the platforms rules, of 
which ~50k of them headquartered in China. As TUYA only recognizes revenue 
to IoT PaaS business when the smart gadgets are sold to customers, it adversely 
impacts TUYA’s topline. While we are uncertain how this incident could be 
resolved, we worried the potential impact of such ban could drag on for more 
than 1 quarter because 1) TUYA customers will need to build a brand-new store 
with zero customers review, 2) TUYA customers might need to engage in extra-
aggressive marketing activities to regain market share which might reduce 
TUYA’s margin. We lower our 3Q revenue estimates from US$96mn to 
US$86.5mn and lower FY forecast from US$359mn to US$349mn. 

Operating losses worsen 

TUYA non-GAAP operating losses increases 100% from US$(13mn) to 
US$(26mn). While the company has more than $1bn in cash, we are concerned 
how the company could turn into profitability as cost saving generated from 
technology advance tends to go to end-customers, instead of suppliers in a non-
monopoly business and retail is price sensitive unless there is a brand premium.  

Maintain SELL rating and lower TP to USD$11 

We believe TUYA should be traded as a hardware company instead of a 
PaaS/SaaS company. We maintain SELL rating and lower target price to US$11. 

Summary financial data 

Highlights 2019A 2020A 2021E 2022E 2023E 

Revenues (US$ mn) 106 180 349 556 987 

Non-GAAP Operating profit (US$ mn) (68) (60) (47) (24) 8 

Non-GAAP EPADS (US$) (0.29) (0.26) (0.06) (0.02) 0.03 

GAAP EPADS (US$) (0.32) (0.30) (0.16) (0.17) (0.20) 

EBITDA margin  (64.5%) (33.6%) (13.4%) (4.4%) 0.8%  

P/S 64.42 37.89 19.53 12.26 6.91 
 

Source: Bloomberg, Blue Lotus (as of, 19th August, 2021) 
 

 BUY  HOLD  SELL 
 

Target Price: US$ 11.0 Current Price: US$ 12.15 

RIC: (NYSE: TUYA) BBG: TUYA US 

Market cap (US$ mn) 6,819 

Average daily volume (US$ mn) 31.8 

Shares out/float (m) 418.8/NA 

Source: Bloomberg, Blue Lotus (as of, 19th August, 2021) 

 

Key Changes 

 New Old Diff 

BLRI Recommendation SELL SELL - 

BLRI Target Price 11.0 13.0 (15%) 

2021E EPADS (US$) (0.06) (0.04) (50%) 

2022E EPADS (US$) (0.02) 0.02 NM 

2023E EPADS (US$) 0.03 0.1 NM 

Source: Blue Lotus (as of, 19th August, 2021) 

 

BLRI vs. The Street 

No. of Bloomberg Recommendations 7 

Target price vs. Bloomberg mean (55%) 

1-year-fwd EPS vs. Bloomberg mean NA 

Bloomberg recommendation 5 

Source: Bloomberg Recommendation, Blue Lotus (1=SELL,5=BUY) (as 
of, 19th August, 2021) 

 

Price performance and volume data 

 
Source: Bloomberg (as of, 19th August, 2021) 
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Samuel Lau 

Research Associate  

 research@blue-lotus.cn 
 

 

All prices are those current at the end of the previous trading session unless otherwise indicated. Prices are sourced from local exchanges via Reuters, Bloomberg and other vendors. 
Data is sourced from Bloomberg, Blue Lotus Capital Advisors Limited and subject companies. Consensus forward estimates are used in analysis. Past performance is not indicative of 
future results. Investors should consider this report as only a single factor in making their investment decision.  
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TUYA Inc.: Financial Summary 
 

Fiscal year ends-31-Dec 

Exhibit 1. Income statement 

US$ mn 2020A 2021E 2022E Company Description 

TUYA is an IoT provider that offers IoT module, IoT platform and related 
IoT SaaS services. Products powered by TUYA are sold in 220+ countries 
and TUYA has powered more than 300mn smart devices since inception. 
As of Q1 2021, TUYA has 2,200 IoT PaaS customers. 

 

Industry View 

We expect shipment of China’s smartphone industry to decline 7.3% in 
2020, after declining 7.9% in 2019, and then grow 5.0% in 2021. We 
expect shipment of smartphones for the rest of the world to decline 2.9% 
in 2020, after declining 0.4% in 2019 and then grow 7.8% in 2021. 
Overall, we expect the volume CAGR for worldwide smartphone 
shipment to be 4.3% from 2019-2024. 

 

Revenues 180 349 556 
Cost of revenues (118) (199) (295) 
Gross profit 62 150 261 
Gross margin 34.4%  42.9%  47.0%  
*Adjusted Gross margin 23.7%  31.8%  36.0%  
Total operating expenses (132) (265) (384) 
Research and development 
expenses 

(77) (156) (245) 

Selling and marketing expenses (38) (62) (69) 
General and Administrative 
Expenses 

(17) (47) (70) 

Share-based compensation 
expense 

(9) (69) (99) 

Income from operations, GAAP (70) (115) (123) 
Income from operations, non-
GAAP 

(60) (47) (24) 

Net income (loss), GAAP (67) (104) (109) 
Net income (loss), non-GAAP (57) (36) (11) 
    

Source: TUYA Inc., Blue Lotus (19th August, 2021)  

 

Exhibit 2. Balance sheet Exhibit 3. Cash flow statement  

US$ mn 2020A 2021E 2022E  US$ mn 2020A 2021E 2022E 

Cash and cash equivalents 159 1,186 1,186  Net Income (67) (104) (109) 

Short term investment 21 21 21  Share-based compensation expense 9 69 99 

Accounts receivable, net 12 24 38  Depreciation and amortization 6 3 6 

Notes receivable, net 12 24 38  Other adjustments 1 0 0 

Inventories 42 71 106  Changes in operating assets and liabilities 2 14 17 

Prepayments and other current assets 4 9 14  Accounts receivable (7) (12) (14) 

Current Assets 248 1,328 1,393  Notes receivable (9) (9) (10) 

Property and equipment, net 4 8 14  Inventories (20) (29) (34) 

Operating lease 12 12 12  Prepayments and other current assets 4 (4) (5) 

Other non-current assets 3 3 3  Other non-current assets (1) 0 0 

Non-Current Assets 19 23 29  Accounts payable 11 16 19 

Total Assets 267 1,352 1,421  Advance from customers 13 25 31 

Accounts payable  23 39 58  Deferred revenue 3 4 5 

Advances from customers  27 53 84  Income tax payable 0 0 0 

Deferred revenue 3 7 11  Accruals and other payables 12 22 26 

Accruals and other current liabilities 32 54 79  Lease liabilities (5) 0 0 

Taxes payable 0 0 0  Net cash generated from (used in) operating activities (49) (19) 12 

Lease liabilities 6 6 6  Capex (PPE & Intangible assets) (3) (7) (12) 

Current Liabilities 92 159 238  Proceeds from disposal of PPE 0 0 0 

Non-Current Liabilities 6 7 8  Purchase of short-term & long-term investments (197) 0 0 

Total Liabilities 98 166 246  Proceeds from sale and maturity of short-term & long-
term investments 

193 0 0 

Mezzanine equity 334 0 0  Net cash generated from (used in) investing activities (8) (7) (12) 

Shareholders’ equity (deficit) (165) 1,186 1,175  Issuance/(repayment) of equity & others (0) 1,053 0 

Ordinary shares (Class A+Class B) 0 0 0  Net cash generated from (used in) financing activities (0) 1,053 0 

Additional Paid In Capital 27 1,414 1,414  Net change in cash and cash equivalents (54) 1,027 0 

Accumulated Profit (Loss)  + other loss (192) (228) (238)  Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 213 159 1,186 

Total liabilities, mezzanine equity and 
shareholders’ equity 

267 1,352 1,421  Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 159 1,186 1,186 

Source: TUYA Inc., Blue Lotus (19th August, 2021) Source: TUYA Inc., Blue Lotus (19th August, 2021) 
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Exhibit 4. TUYA C2Q21 Review 

USD K C2Q21A C2Q21E Diff % vs E C1Q21A Diff % vs E C2Q20A Diff % vs E 3Q21E New 3Q21 Old 

Revenue 84,663 75,836 11.6%  56,900 48.8%  38,833 118.0%  86,582 94,892 

IOT PaaS 76,900 64,740 18.8%  49,800 54.4%  29,144 163.9%  77,688 87,399 

Smart device distribution 4,400 8,453 (47.9%) 4,800 (8.3%) 8,453 (47.9%) 4,457 4,457 

SaaS and others 3,363 2,643 27.3%  2,300 46.2%  1,236 172.1%  4,437 3,036 

Cost of revenue (48,961) (43,909) 11.5%  (33,485) 46.2%  (27,085) 80.8%  (49,205) (53,994) 

Gross profit 35,702 31,927 11.8%  23,415 52.5%  11,748 203.9%  37,377 40,899 

Gross margin 42.2%  42.1%  0.1ppt  41.2%  1ppt  30.3%  11.9ppt  43.2%  43.1%  

  
         

Total operating expenses (77,220) (49,627) 55.6%  (64,660) 19.4%  (27,326) 182.6%  (45,860) (50,262) 

Research and development expenses (42,657) (31,414)  (34,709)  (16,086)  (29,386) (32,207) 

Sales and marketing expenses (19,388) (10,743)  (16,412)  (7,443)  (10,036) (10,999) 

General and admin expenses (16,292) (7,470)  (16,062)  (3,825)  (6,438) (7,056) 

Other operating income/(expenses),net 1,117 0  2,523  28  0 0 

  
         

Income/(Loss) from operation, GAAP (41,518) (17,700) NM  (41,245) NM  (15,578) NM  (8,483) (9,363) 

Operating margin,GAAP (49.0%) (23.3%) (25.7ppt)  (72.5%) 23.5ppt (40.1%) 8.9ppt  (9.8%) (9.9%) 

  
         

Income/(Loss) from operation, non-GAAP (26,507) (2,533) NM  (24,463) NM  (13,217) NM  6,868 9,615 

Operating margin,non-GAAP (31.3%) (3.3%) (28.0ppt) (43.0%) 11.7ppt  (34.0%) 2.7ppt  7.9%  10.1%  

  
         

Gross margin less 25% of R&D 29.6%  31.7%  (2.2ppt) 25.9%  3.7ppt  19.9%  9.7ppt  34.7%  34.6%  

  
         

Net income/(loss), GAAP (38,130) (16,681) NM  (40,501) NM (14,742) NM (5,110) (8,343) 

Net margin, GAAP (45.0%) (22.0%) (23.0ppt) (71.2%) 26.1ppt  (38.0%) (7.1ppt) (5.9%) (8.8%) 

  
         

Net income/(loss), non-GAAP (23,119) (1,514) NM  (23,719) NM (12,381) NM  10,241 10,635 

Net margin, non-GAAP (27.3%) (2.0%) (25.3ppt) (41.7%) 14.4ppt  (31.9%) 4.6ppt  11.8%  11.2%  

  
         

Operating Metrics 
         

IoT PaaS customers 2,600 
  

2,200 18.2%  
    

Premium IoT PaaS customers 285 248 14.8%  216 31.9%  
  

376 285 

  
         

Dollar-based net expansion rate 211.0%  
  

210.0%  0.5%  
    

 

Source: TUYA Inc., Blue Lotus (19th August, 2021) 
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Important Information 
 

This publication has been produced by Blue Lotus Capital Advisors Limited (Blue Lotus), which is authorized and regulated by The Securities 
and Futures Commission (SFC), registered institution under the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong 
Kong SAR) to carry on Type 4 (advising on securities) regulated activities with Central Entity number BFT 876. This document must not be 
issued, circulated or distributed in Hong Kong other than to ‘professional investors’ as defined in the SFO. The contents of this publication 
have not been reviewed by any regulatory authority. Information on financial instruments and issuers is updated irregularly or in response to 
important events.  

 

Analyst certification  

The following analysts hereby certify that views about the companies discussed in this report accurately reflect their personal view about the 
companies and securities. They further certify that no part of their compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly linked to the specific 
recommendations or views in this report: 

Tianli Wen, is employed by Blue Lotus Capital Advisors Limited, which is authorized and regulated by the Securities and Futures Commission 
(SFC). 

Samuel Lau, is employed by Blue Lotus Capital Advisors Limited, which is authorized and regulated by the Securities and Futures Commission 
(SFC). 

 

 

Blue Lotus rating system:  

Buy :  The stock is expected to have an absolute return of more than 15-20% within 12 months  

Hold:  The stock is expected to have an absolute return of between 0-15% within 12 months 

Sell:   The stock is expected to have negative absolute return within 12 months  

 

Blue Lotus equity research rating system is a relative system indicating expected performance against a specific benchmark identified for each 
individual stock. 

 

Disclaimer 

General: The information and opinions expressed in this publication were produced as of the date of writing and are subject to change without 
notice. This publication is intended for information purposes only and does not constitute an offer or an invitation by, or on behalf of, Blue 
Lotus to buy or sell any securities or related financial instruments or to participate in any particular trading strategy in any jurisdiction. 
Opinions and comments of the authors reflect their cur-rent views, but not necessarily of other Blue Lotus entities or any other third party. 
Other Blue Lotus entities may have issued, and may in the future issue, other publications that are inconsistent with, and reach different 
conclusions from, the information presented in this publication. Blue Lotus assumes no obligation to ensure that such other publications are 
brought to the attention of any recipient of this publication.  

 

Suitability: Investments in the asset classes mentioned in this publication may not be suitable for all recipients. This publication has been 
prepared without taking account of the objectives, financial situation or needs of any particular investor. Before entering into any transaction, 
investors should consider the suitability of the transaction to individual circumstances and objectives. Any investment or trading or other 
decision should only be made by the client after a thorough reading of the relevant product term sheet, subscription agreement, information 
memorandum, prospectus or other offering document relating to the issue of the securities or other financial instruments. This publication 
should not be read in isolation without reference to the full research report (if available) which may be provided upon request. Nothing in this 
publication constitutes investment, legal, accounting or tax advice, or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate 
to individual circumstances, or otherwise constitutes a personal recommendation to any specific investor. Blue Lotus recommends that 
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investors independently assess with a professional advisor, the specific financial risks as well as legal, regulatory, credit, tax and accounting 
consequences.  

 

Information / forecasts referred to: Although the information and data herein are obtained from sources believed to be reliable, no 
representation is made that the information is accurate or complete. In particular, the information provided in this publication may not cover 
all material information on the financial instruments or issuers of such instruments. Blue Lotus, its subsidiaries and affiliated companies do 
not accept liability for any loss arising from the use of this publication. Important sources for the production of this publication are e.g. national 
and international media, information services, publicly available databases, economic journals and newspapers, publicly available company 
information, publications of rating agencies. Ratings and appraisals contained in this publication are clearly marked as such. All information 
and data used for this publication relate to past or present circumstances and may change at any time without prior notice. Statements contained 
in this publication regarding financial instruments or issuers of financial instruments relate to the time of the production of this publication. 
Such statements are based on a multitude of factors which are subject to continuous change. A statement contained in this publication may, 
thus, become inaccurate without this being published. Potential risk regarding statements and expectations expressed in this publication may 
result from issuer specific and general developments.  

 

Risk: The price and value of, and income from investments in any asset class mentioned in this publication may fall as well as rise and 
investors may not get back the amount invested. Risks involved in any asset class mentioned in this publication may include but are not 
necessarily limited to market risks, credit risks, currency risks, political risks and economic risks. Past performance is not a reliable indicator 
of future results. Performance forecasts are not a reliable indicator of future performance. Particular risks in connection with specific 
investments featured in this publication are disclosed prominently hereinabove in the text of this publication. Any investment should only be 
made after a thorough reading of the current prospectuses and/or other documentation/information available.  

  

Miscellaneous: Blue Lotus has the right to terminate or change the contents, product or service provided by this report, requiring no separate 
notice. Blue Lotus and its staffs, analysts or directors may provide investment, consultancy, or other services to the companies mentioned in 
the contents, or trade (no matter whether he/ she is on be behalf of trustees) or possess the securities of the mentioned companies. Any person, 
who read the information in this report, has their own responsibility to comply with their applicable laws and regulations of their jurisdiction 
area. If investors have any questions on the contents of this report, please consult their lawyers, accountants or other professional consultants. 
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